
 
 

 

 
 
 

THURSDAY, 24 MARCH 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM 
ON THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
4. Councillor Ken Howell  
5. Councillor Carys Jones  
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
7. Councillor Jean Lewis  
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas Member of Llenedi Coummunity Council 
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
LABOUR GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 
4. Vacancy  

   

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen  
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
UNAFFILIATED  – 2 MEMBERS 

 

1. Councillor John Jenkins Member of Llanelli Town Council 

2. Councillor Shahana Najmi – 
Welsh Conservative 

Member of Llanelli Town Council 

 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 64 

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 3RD MARCH 2022.  

65 - 68 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a  
Chynaliadwyedd 

Adran yr Amgylchedd 
 

Report of the Head of Place  
and Sustainability  

Environment Department 
 
 
 

31/03/2022  
 
 
 

I’W BENDERFYNU 
FOR DECISION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 

 

  

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
31 MARCH 2022  

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY  

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 

PL/01280 
 
Proposed split level residential dwelling and all associated works 
at land adjacent to 19 Parc Yr Onnen, Carmarthen, SA31 1ED 
 

 
PL/01438 

 
Proposed replacement dwelling at Rosedale, 29 Cross Hands Road, 
Gorslas, Llanelli, SA14 6RR 
 

 
PL/01800 

 
Proposed balcony to SW elevation of property to replace balcony 
previously removed at Llwyn Yr Hebog, Cwm Ifor, Llandeilo, SA19 
7AS 
 

 
PL/03134 

 
Retention of use of part of dwellinghouse as self-contained holiday-
let accommodation at Glanlash, Caerbryn, Ammanford, SA18 3EJ 
 

 
PL/03205 

 
Change of use from A1 to a 1 bedroom residential flat including 
minor alterations to the external elevations at 62 Carmarthen Road, 
Cross Hands, SA14 6SU 
 

 
PL/03550 

 
Retention of reduced scale park and ride facility and associated 
infrastructure at Nantyci Park and Ride, Llanllwch, Carmarthen, 
SA33 5DR 
 

 
 
  

Page 7



 

 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 
 

PL/03034 
 
Proposed two cabins on wheels and associated facilities for the 
purposes of tourist accommodation at Llwyndewi, Meidrim, 
Carmarthen, SA33 5PD 
 

 
  

Page 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01280 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSED SPLIT LEVEL RESIDENTIAL DWELLING AND ALL 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT LAND ADJACENT TO 19 PARC YR 
ONNEN, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1ED 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR AND MRS ELIAS 
 

Agent LLANGAIN DESIGNS 
 

Case Officer 
 

Helen Rice 

Ward Carmarthen Town North 
 

Date registered 
 

01/03/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties and the recommendation is one of approval.  
 
Site 
 
The application site forms part of a large garden to No. 19 Parc Yr Onnen at the end of a 
cul-de-sac of residential properties within the established residential area to the north of 
Carmarthen which is elevated above the town. The application site is accessed via a shared 
private access drive that extends beyond the formal estate road/highway. This shared 
access provides access to two other properties (no. 22 an
[...]
oes not impact upon matters 
listed in NRW’s Planning Consultation Topics.  
 
Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water – No objection subject to imposition of conditions to ensure that 
no surface water or land drainage is allowed to connect directly or indirectly to the public 
sewerage network and that the public sewer that crosses part of the site is accurately located 
on site and no development should take place within 3m of its centreline.  

Page 12

http://www.cartogold.co.uk/CarmarthenshireLDP/english/text/00_Contents.htm
http://www.cartogold.co.uk/CarmarthenshireLDP/english/text/00_Contents.htm
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/planning-policy/supplementary-planning-guidance-spg
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/future-wales-the-national-plan-2040.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes


 

 

 
Land Drainage – No objection but commenting that the proposal would require a separate 
Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) consent prior to the commencement of 
development.  
 
All representations can be viewed in full on our website. 
 
Summary of Public Representations 
 
The application was the subject of notification by way of a site notice. Objections have been 
received from two neighbouring households during the course of the application which has 
included amendments. The objections can be summarised as: 
 
• The shared drive serving nos. 19, 21 and 22 is privately owned by the owners of 22 Parc 

yr Onnen, no permission has been given to widen the road and therefore the road 
widening cannot be secured.  
 

• Increased volume of traffic and parking generated by the development.  
 

• Permission was previously refused partly on grounds of access and the need to widen 
the road.  
 

• Entrance to the site would be dangerous/hazardous for vehicles arriving and depar
[...]
he Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 
  

Page 27



 

 

In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full 
the terms of any conditions which require the submission of details prior to commencement 
of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render 
you liable to formal enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
  

Page 28

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/01800 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Householder Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSED BALCONY TO SW ELEVATION OF PROPERTY TO 
REPLACE BALCONY PREVIOUSLY REMOVED AT LLWYN YR 
HEBOG, CWM IFOR, LLANDEILO, SA19 7AS 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
MR AND MRS AUSTIN-MILES 

 
Agent 

 
DAVIES RICHARDS DESIGN PARTNERSHIP – GARETH 
RICHARDS 
 

Case Officer 
 

Kevin Phillips 

Ward Manordeilo and Salem 
 

Date registered 
 

28/04/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 
Site 
 
The application site is a converted barn to dwel
[...]
hbouring residents. 
 
Notes/Informatives 
 
Note 1 
 
 Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the 
application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised 
development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) 
should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans 
immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter. 
 
  

Page 32



 

 

 In addition, any Conditions which the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed 
above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition). 
 
 The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
 
 Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).   
 
 
  

Page 33

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03134 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

RETENTION OF USE OF PART OF DWELLINGHOUSE AS 
SELF-CONTAINED HOLIDAY-LET ACCOMMODATION AT 
GLANLASH, CAERBRYN, AMMANFORD, SA18 3EJ 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
CLAIRE MACK 
 

Agent EVANS BANKS PLANNING LIMITED – RICHARD
[...]
ic condition). 
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission 
of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to 
formal enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other Conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of 
Condition Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).   
  

Page 41

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03205 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 TO A 1 BEDROOM RESIDENTIAL 
FLAT INCLUDING MINOR ALTERATIONS TO THE EXTERNAL 
ELEVATIONS AT 62 CARMARTHEN ROAD, CROSS HANDS, 
SA14 6SU 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 
 

 
TEIFION MORGAN 

Agent ELLISTON DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED – MR PETER SAURO 
 

Case Officer 
 

Eilian Jones 

Ward Llannon 
 

Date registered 
 

16/12/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of more 
than one objection from third parties. 
 
Site 
 
The site consists of a two-storey semi-detached property on a rectangular parcel of land 
located along Carmarthen Road, Cross Hands. The ground floor of the property is a vacant 
A1 shop and the first floor contains a residential flat. There is a small forecourt to the vacant 
shop and a small amenity area at the rear. The site is within the development limits and in 
an area which predominantly reflects a linear pattern with road fronted properties, mostly 
residential in character. There are residential proper
[...]
 
through its contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives 
set out in section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed conversion of a vacant A1 (Shop) Unit within development limits to a 
residential flat, represents an acceptable form of development which, in this particular 
instance, would be compatible with existing uses prevalent in the immediate locality and, on 
balance, would not result in such a detrimental change in the character of the area or to the 
social cohesion of the community. 
 
  

Page 48



 

 

The vacant shop lies outside any designated retail or commercial area and given current 
retailing trends and the close proximity of the site to Maes yr Eithin Retail Park and other 
shops and services within the settlement, it is considered that the loss of this local shop 
would not unreasonably dilute the retailing offer within Cross Hands or be unduly detrimental 
to the social and economic fabric of the community.  
 
The proposed development, on balance, would not have an unreasonable adverse effect 
the visual amenities of the area, on the residential amenities of neighbouring properties or 
future occupiers of the new flat and would not result in any significant detriment to 
highway/pedestrian safety, ecology/biodiversity or urban infrastructure including drainage 
and water quality. The proposal would also contribute to the delivery of affordable housing 
in the wider area, thereby promoting sustainable development.  
 
Members are respectfully requested to resolve to approve the application subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement/payment of the required contribution towards affordable 
housing and the below-mentioned conditions. If no legal agreement is signed or payment of 
the required contribution is received within 12 months of any Committee resolution to 
approve, the Head of Place and Sustainability requests delegated powers to refuse the 
application. 
 

Recommendation – Approval 

[...]
 resolve the matter. 
 
In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be listed 
above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) responsibility 
to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined 
in the specific condition).  
 
The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions 
which require the submission of details prior to commencement of development will 
constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further 
application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal 
enforcement action. 
 
Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
 
Note 2 
 
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 
  

Page 50

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03550 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning  

Proposal & 
Location 
 

RETENTION OF REDUCED SCALE PARK AND RIDE FACILITY 
AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AT NANTYCI PARK 
AND RIDE, LLANLLWCH, CARMARTHEN, SA33 5DR 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Agent ASBRI PLANNING – ROBERT DAVIES 
 

Case Officer 
 

Gary Glenister 

Ward Carmarthen Town South 
 

Date registered 
 

22/02/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as Carmarthenshire County 
Council has a financial and land ownership interest. 
 
Site 
 
The application site is the existing “Park and Ride” site at Nant y Ci.  The Nant y Ci site is to 
the West of Carmarthen and has been operating for approximately 14 years and benefits 
from good a
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03034 

 
 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

Proposal & 
Location 
 

PROPOSED TWO CABINS ON WHEELS AND ASSOCIATED 
FACILITIES FOR THE PURPOSES OF TOURIST 
ACCOMMODATION AT LLWYNDEWI, MEIDRIM, 
CARMARTHEN, SA33 5PD 
 

 
 
Applicant(s) 

 
ELLIE GADD 

 
Agent 

 
CROWN AND CANOPY - HANNAH WELSH  

 
Case Officer 
 

 
Charlotte Greves 

Ward Trelech 
 

Date registered 
 

17/11/2021 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following receipt of a call-in 
request from the Local Member as the proposal is considered to be in line with the strategic 
objectives of small scale tourism in the open countryside.  
 
Site 
 
The application site comprises part of an existing field in open countryside, to the south east 
of and associated with the property known as Llwyndewi. The site is located to the south 
east of the hamlet of Pandy which comprises a small cluster of dwellings and is 
approximately 2.5km to the north east of the larger settlement of Meidrim. 
 
The field, which has been previously used for grazing, comprises a mix of scrub, marshy 
grassland and bracken. The site’s eastern boundary adjoins the Afon Dewi Fawr beyond 
which there is a block of broadleaved woodland. The site’s western boundary supports a 
roadside hedgerow at a higher level, adjacent to which is the C2040 county road, bounded 
on the western side by steeply sloping scrub land. There is an existing access into the field 
off the existing C class county road located to the south of the property, Llwyndewi, including 
an informal track below and running parallel to the C class road, which extends a short 
distance into the site in a northerly direction. 
 
  

Page 57



 

 

Proposal  
 
The application is for full planning permission for the change of use 
[...]
c to approach from the B4298 Drefach Road, 
putting even more traffic on this local road which does not have pavements for the full length; 
thus causing concerns for public safety, especially children walking to school.  
 
Local Member(s) – Cllr Jean Lewis, Local Member and Member of the Planning Committee, 
has asked that the application be reported to the planning committee as it is considered to 
be in line with the strategic objectives of small scale tourism in the open countryside.  
 
Natural Resources Wales – No objection.  
 
All representations can be viewed in full on our website. 
 
Summary of Public Representations 
 
The application has been the subject of notification by way of a site notice. No 
representations have been received in response to publicity. 
 
Two letters of support from local residents have been submitted with the application  
 
All representations can be viewed in full on our website. 
 
Appraisal 
 
Principle of the Development 
 
The proposal seeks planning permission to change the use of the land to site two cabins on 
wheels and associated facilities for the purposes of tourist accommodation. The application 
proposes the use of an existing access, the creation of an access road, parking area and a 
footpath leading up to the site through an agricultural field and scrub land. Whilst the 
supporting information submitted with the application highlights that the cabins would be 

Page 59

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/planning/planning-policy/supplementary-planning-guidance-spg
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/future-wales-the-national-plan-2040.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-11_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes
https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSearch.asp
http://online.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/cccapps/english/planning/PlanAppSe
[...]
 by non-car modes of transport, including cycling and walking. As such it 
is considered that there would be a reliance on motorised vehicles to access services and 
facilities which are not easily accessible from the site. The proposal is contrary to Policy TR2 
“Location of Development – Transport Considerations” and Policy TR3 “Highways in 
Developments – Design Considerations” of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan 
adopted December 2014. 
 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 3 March 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, D.M. Cundy, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, J.P. Jenkins, C. Jones, H.I. Jones, K. Madge, 
B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams 
 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
G. Morgan, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer 
P. Roberts, Development Management Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
M. Withey, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am  - 11.25 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M.J.A Lewis. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

Councillor / Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Cllr. C. Jones 3: W/37254 - Planning 
application to erect a straw-
bedded young-stock building, 
maternity building, silage 
clamp, concrete yard areas 
and reprofiled lagoon (part 
retrospective) at Wernolau 
Farm, Llangynog, Carmarthen, 
SA33 5BN  

Works with a group that is 
trying to link the 
community and the farm.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

Councillor / Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

H. Rice – Senior 
Development 
Management Officer 

3: PL/03083 - Conversion of 
former school building into 
residential dwelling and the 
erection of 20 affordable 
dwellings on former school 
grounds, including all 
associated works at former 
Coedmor School, Cwmann, 
Lampeter, SA48 8ET 

Personal non-prejudicial 
interest – close friend is an 
objector who lives adjacent 
to the application site. 

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

 

 

W/37254 

 

Planning application to erect a straw-bedded young-stock building, 

maternity building, silage clamp, concrete yard areas and reprofiled 

lagoon (part retrospective) at Wernolau Farm, Llangynog, Carmarthen, 

SA33 5BN  

 

(NOTE: Councillor C. Jones having earlier declared an interest in this 

application, re-declared that interest, then left the meeting during its 

consideration). 

 

 

PL/01316 

 

Variation of Condition no. 2 of E/35763 (Reserved Matters permission 

for 2 dwellings granted on 28 September 2017, pursuant to outline 

planning permission E/30288 granted on 9 July 2014) to allow amended 

plans for the reduced scale to the dwelling at Plot 1, re-siting of 

dwelling at Plot 2 with revised parking arrangement and provision of 

south east boundary wall and treatment at Plots 1 & 2 at Tregarth, 

Square & Compass, Llangadog, SA19 9ND 

 

 
3.2 RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning application be 

deferred to enable further assessment in respect of foul drainage to 
satisfy the requirements of NRW: 

 

 

PL/03083 

 

Conversion of former school building into residential dwelling and the 

erection of 20 affordable dwellings on former school grounds, 

including all associated works at former Coedmor School, Cwmann, 

Lampeter, SA48 8ET 

 

(NOTE: H. Rice (Senior Development Management Officer) having earlier 

declared an interest in this application, re-declared that interest, then left the 

meeting during its consideration). 

Page 66



 

 
 

 

Mr Dylan Lewis and Ms Sian Lloyd Roberts (objectors) and Mr Geraint 

Roberts (agent) were present during consideration of the application but 

were not afforded the opportunity to speak as the application was deferred.  

 

 
3.3 S/34402 - Demolition of former Copperworks School and develop up to 

9 new homes at former Copperworks Infants School, land at Morlan 

Terrace, Burry Port, SA16 0ND  

 
The Committee was advised that the application had been withdrawn by the 

applicant (being Pembrey & Burry Port Town Council). 

 

The Chair expressed his disappointment in the way that the applicant had 

conducted itself in this matter.  The Chair stated that the Committee had 

resolved to approve the application back in 2017, subject to conditions, and 

completion of a Section 106 agreement.  Since that time both the Planning 

Service and Legal Service had tried to complete the Section 106 agreement, 

but without any progress from the applicant, agent, or its solicitors.    

 

The Committee expressed disappointment that it was only after publication of 
the agenda that the Authority had been informed that the site had been sold 
wasting officers’ time and public resources. 

 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 3RD FEBRUARY, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 3rd 
February, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	SP9  Transportation
	GP1  Sustainability and High Quality Design

	4 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 3RD MARCH 2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 31 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, W.T. Evans, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
J.K. Howell, J.D. James, J.P. Jenkins, C. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips 
and G.B. Thomas; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability; 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth]; 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison]; 
G. Glenister, Development Management Officer; 
E. Jones, Development Management Officer; 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 1.20 pm 
 
[NOTE: At 1:00 pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 
(CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three hours, it 
was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, to enable the 
Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda.] 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D.M. Cundy and H.I. Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject 

to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

 

PL/01280 Proposed split level residential dwelling and all associated 

works at land adjacent to 19 Parc Yr Onnen, Carmarthen, SA31 

1ED 

(Note: consent is subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
financial contribution towards affordable housing). 
 

A representation was received objecting to the application which 
re-iterated the following points detailed within the Head of Place 
and Sustainability’s written report:- 



 

 
 

 Concerns relating to access to the site as permission had 
not been given to widen the access road; 

 the proposed access would severely affect the amenity of 
no.19 Parc yr Onnen; 

 Permission had previously been refused partly on grounds 
of access and the need to widen the road; 

 Loss of privacy; 
 
The applicant, Senior Development Management Officer and the 

Senior Technician (Highways Planning Liaison) responded to the 

issues raised. 

PL/01438 Proposed replacement dwelling at Rosedale, 29 Cross Hands 

Road, Gorslas, Llanelli, SA14 6RR 

PL/01800 Proposed balcony to SW elevation of property to replace 

balcony previously removed at Llwyn Yr Hebog, Cwm Ifor, 

Llandeilo, SA19 7AS 

 
A representation was received objecting to the application which 
re-iterated the following points detailed within the Head of Place 
and Sustainability’s written report:- 

 No previous balcony; 

 Loss of privacy; 

 Materials proposed for the balcony were inappropriate 

 Outdoor lights in the balcony area would impact on bats. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 

issues raised. 

PL/03134 Retention of use of part of dwellinghouse as self-contained 

holidaylet accommodation at Glanlash, Caerbryn, Ammanford, 

SA18 3EJ 

PL/03205 Change of use from A1 to a 1 bedroom residential flat 

including minor alterations to the external elevations at 62 

Carmarthen Road, Cross Hands, SA14 6SU 

(Note: consent is subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
financial contribution towards affordable housing. If no legal 
agreement is signed or no payment of the required contribution is 
received within 12 months the Head of Place and Sustainability is 
authorised to refuse the application.). 

PL/03550 Retention of reduced scale park and ride facility and 

associated infrastructure at Nantyci Park and Ride, Llanllwch, 

Carmarthen, SA33 5DR 

 
3.2  RESOLVED that the following application be granted contrary to the 

Head of Place and Sustainability’s refusal recommendation:- 
 

PL/03034 Proposed two cabins on wheels and associated facilities for 
the purposes of tourist accommodation at Llwyndewi, 
Meidrim, Carmarthen, SA33 5PD 
 
A representation was received from the local member in support of 
the application on the basis that it was in line with the strategic 



 

 
 

objectives of small-scale tourism in the countryside and no 
objections had been received from neighbours or the Head of 
Highways and Transport. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer and the Senior 
Solicitor responded to the issues raised during consideration of the 
report. 
 
Contrary to the Head of Place and Sustainability’s refusal 
recommendation the Committee considered the application was 
acceptable in the context of Policies TSM1, TSM2 and TSM3 on 
the basis that 

 The site was appropriate for such a development and would 
not impact on the landscape; 

 The land was not suitable for agricultural use and therefor 
diversification was reasonable; 

 The proposed use would encourage biodiversity. 
 
The consent is granted subject to: 
1. a condition to ensure the accommodation was for holiday use 

only; 
2. the imposition of appropriate highways conditions as detailed 

within the report; 
3. the imposition of appropriate conditions which ensure 

compliance with the biodiversity enhancement and landscape 
measures detailed within the report. 

 
4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 3RD MARCH 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 3rd 
March, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]  


